

No. 21-16437

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID GETZEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

J. LONG, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Case No. 3:18-cv-08093-SRB-DMF

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President and Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
ASHOK CHANDRAN*
KEVIN E. JASON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
achandran@naacpldf.org

February 22, 2022

GEORGINA YEOMANS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

SAMUEL WEISS
OREN NIMNI
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW, #26152
Washington, DC 20001

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee David
Getzen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERTSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. DEPUTY LONG’S USE OF A TASER AND PEPPER SPRAY VIOLATED MR. GETZEN’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	16
A. Deputy Long Does Not Dispute That He Applied Significant, Intermediate Force By Using His Taser And Pepper Spray	18
B. Deputy Long’s Use Of Significant Force Was Not Justified ...	19
II. MR. GETZEN’S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM SIGNIFICANT FORCE, INCLUDING TASERS AND PEPPER SPRAY, WHILE PASSIVELY RESISTING ARREST HAS BEEN CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FOR DECADES.....	29
A. It Has Been Clearly Established Since At Least 2001 That Officers May Not Use Significant Force On Someone Who Is Not Actively Resisting.....	31
B. This Circuit Has Specifically Held That the Use of Tasers and Pepper Spray on Passively Resisting Arrestees—and Even	

Some Actively Resisting Ones—Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	32
C. Deputy Long’s Arguments To The Contrary Rely On His Misreading Of The Law And The Facts Of This Case.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.D. v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , 712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Bonivert v. City of Clarkston</i> , 883 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 25, 26, 33
<i>C.B. v. City of Sonora</i> , 769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 22, 31, 32
<i>Est. of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 37
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Galbraith v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 231 F. App'x 576 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Glenn v. Wash. Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton,
728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Green v. City and Cnty. of S.F.,
751 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2014)16, 19

Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. of Humboldt.
276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)33

Marquez v. City of Phx.,
693 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2012)18

Martinez v. Stanford,
323 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Mattos v. Agarano,
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)*passim*

Nelson v. City of Davis,
685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)28, 31, 34

Orn v. City of Tacoma,
949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020)4

Osolinski v. Kane,
92 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1996)35

P.B. v. Koch,
96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996)29

Rice v. Morehouse,
989 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2021)31, 35, 36

Silva v. Chung,
740 F. App'x 883 (9th Cir. 2018)33, 34

Smith v. City of Hemet,
394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Thomas v. Dillard,
818 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2016)20

<i>Thomas v. Gomez</i> , 143 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 20, 22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	30
<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 38
<i>Young v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 34, 38
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
